financial liabilities which the Company has elected to designate as at FVTPL at the date of initial application of IFRS 9.

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial
instruments (for derivatives that are used as hedging instruments.  For an explanation of how the Group and Company classifies and measures
financial instruments and accounts for related gains and losses under IFRS 9, see Note 1.12 Financial Instruments.

The tables below show the amount of adjustment for each financial liability line item affected by the application of IFRS 9 for the prior year

33

Vitafoam Nigeria Plc.
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for 3 months ended 31 December, 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

3. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)
Financial
liabilities

Original
classification
under IAS 39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

New
carrying

amount under
IFRS 9

Original
carrying

amount under
IAS 39

New
carrying
amount

under IFRS 9
Group Group Company Company
N. '000 N. '000 N. '000 N. '000

- - - -
Borrowings Financial

liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

5,546,574 5,546,574 7,018,962 7,018,962

Trade and other
payables

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised cost

2,860,701 2,860,701 2,208,997 2,208,997

Total financial
liabilities

8,407,275 8,407,275 9,227,959 9,227,959

Reconciliation of the reclassifications and remeasurements of financial assets as a result of adopting IFRS9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to
IFRS 9 on 1 October 2018.

Group

Previous
measurement

New
measurement

category: IFRS 9

IAS 39 Amortised cost Re-
measurementequ

ity

Change
attributable to:

Financial asset at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents 965,721 965,404 (317)
Trade and other receivables 1,392,685 1,198,504 (194,181)

2,358,406 2,163,908 (194,498)

34

Vitafoam Nigeria Plc.
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for 3 months ended 31 December, 2019

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

3. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued)

Company

Previous
measurement

New
measurement

category: IFRS 9

IAS 39 Amortised cost Re-
measurementequ

ity

Change
attributable to:

Previously Loans and receivables:
Cash and cash equivalents 893,223 892,906 (317)
Intercompany receivable 2,484,830 2,386,997 (97,833)
Trade and other receivables 744,612 550,431 (194,181)

4,122,665 3,830,334 (292,331)

4. Financial instruments by category

The Group's financial instruments are categorised as follows:

30 September 2019 Category   Group   Company
Financial assets   N'000   N'000
Trade receivables Amortised cost £ - £ -
Other receivables (including staff debtors and related parties
receivables)

Amortised cost - -

Cash and bank balances Amortised cost 3,693,384 3,182,915
Available-for-sale equity instruments FVOCI 5,729 5,729

3,699,113 3,188,644

Financial liabilities Category
Borrowings (current) Amortised cost 2,138,650 1,865,725
Trade and other payables Amortised cost 2,338,028 1,838,689